
NOTICE FOR POSTING 

MEETING OF 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2022 

REVISED 

BRIEFING: 11:00 a.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street  

HEARING:  1:00 p.m. via Videoconference and in 6ES, Dallas City Hall, 1500 
Marilla Street 

* The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and in 6ES at City Hall. Individuals
who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure by joining the
meeting virtually, should register online at https://form.jotform.com/210907944450153 or contact the
Planning and Urban Design Department at 214-670-4209 by the close of business Friday, December
10, 2021. All virtual speakers will be required to show their video in order to address the board.
The public is encouraged to attend the meeting virtually, however, City Hall is available for those wishing
to attend the meeting in person following all current pandemic-related public health protocols. Public
Affairs and Outreach will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; and
bit.ly/cityofdallastv or YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall, and the WebEx link: https://bit.ly/BDA022422

Purpose: To take action on the attached agenda, which contains the following: 

1. Board of Adjustment appeals of cases
the Building Official has denied.

2. And any other business which may come before this
body and is listed on the agenda.

Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to  Section  30.06,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  a  concealed  handgun),  a  
person  licensed  under Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  licensing  law), 
may  not  enter  this  property  with  a  concealed handgun."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización  de  un  titular  de  una 
licencia  con  una  pistola  oculta),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h, capítulo  411, 
código  del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para  portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad 
con una pistola oculta."  

"Pursuant  to  Section  30.07,  Penal  Code  (trespass  by  license  holder  with  an  openly  carried  
handgun),  a  person  licensed under  Subchapter  H,  Chapter  411,  Government  Code  (handgun  
licensing  law),  may  not  enter  this  property  with  a handgun that is carried openly."  

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia 
con una pistola a la vista),  una  persona  con  licencia  según  el  subcapítulo  h,  capítulo  411,  código  
del  gobierno  (ley  sobre  licencias  para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una 
pistola a la vista." 

https://form.jotform.com/210907944450153
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bit.ly%2Fcityofdallastv&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=5zvWl0GlaaDdJDoDYlHJ7tVCdOojHzngi1ochDrpUgs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2FCityofDallasCityHall&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=7yGlICrAUTrzqGY06ujxzBDF1s5igZd2LmrZQKHQ2%2Fg%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbit.ly%2FBDA022422&data=04%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7C167ead633c5349dd3cf308d9e27b5b94%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637789841701535775%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=HJp6OnIYfOrmdVJDaK5HBCrb%2BUjOQh1rECB2KgszVRg%3D&reserved=0
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UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     

 
 
 
BOA212-008(JM) 9140 Lynbrook Drive 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Madison Umberger for a variance to 

the front yard setback regulations 
 
 

   
REGULAR CASES     

 
 
BOA212-012(PD) 3900 N. Hampton Road 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Elizabeth Alvarez-Villaizan for a 

variance to the side yard setback regulations, and for a variance 
to the parking regulations 

 
 

 
HOLDOVERS 

 
 
BOA201-092(PD) 10645 Lennox Lane  3 
 REQUEST: Application of Danielle Mathews of Masterplan Texas 

for a special exception to the fence height regulations to provide a 
nine-foot-high fence in a required front yard which will require a 
five-foot special exception 



 
 

               
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
                
 
A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items 
concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or 

any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary 
Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas 
Open Meetings Act.   [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open 

meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third 
person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation 

in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations 
with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or 

dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or 
employee unless the officer or employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing 
requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or 

devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received 

from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the 
city and with which the city is conducting economic development negotiations; or deliberating 
the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 
7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources 

technology, network security information, or the deployment or specific occasions for 
implementations of security personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT                      THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA212-008(JM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Madison Umberger for a variance to 
the front yard setback regulations at 9140 Lynbrook Drive. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 20, Block G/7317, and is zoned an R-7.5(A) Single Family District, which 
requires a front yard setback of 25 feet. The applicant proposes to construct a single-
family residential pool structure and provide a five-foot front yard setback, which will 
require a 20-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION: 9140 Lynbrook Drive 

APPLICANT:  Madison Umberger 

REQUESTS:  The applicant proposes to build a pool structure in a front yard setback 
along Lake Haven Drive that was previously granted special exceptions to allow an eight-
foot-high solid wood fence in this yard. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum 
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 
the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 

 



State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 

➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether 
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject 
of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 
(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 

value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 
Taxing Units), Tax Code; 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur; 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement; 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots zoned an 
R-7.5(A) Single Family District in that while, according to the application, it contains 
11,679 square feet in area, the developable area is reduced down to 6,482 square 
feet due to the two front yards. Lots in this district are a minimum of 7,500 square feet 
in area. However, evidence submitted by the applicant (Attachment A) identified eight 
lots in the immediate vicinity with an average of 11,618 square feet of lot area, the 
largest being over 13,000 square feet and smallest around 9,200 square feet.   

• The evidence also showed the average house size is about 2,201 square feet. This 
area is transitioning, and new builds are larger than the existing housing stock. The 
subject main structure is the largest in the comparable list with 4,154 square feet.  
However, the existing structure maintains the required front yard setbacks.  

 

 

 



BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with a single-family uses.  

Zoning/BDA History:   

1. BDA190-027:  On June 22, 2020, Panel C granted requests for special exceptions 
to (1) the fence height regulations and (2) the fence standards regulations to 
construct an eight-foot high fence in a required front yard at 9140 Lynbrook Drive. 
(the subject site) 

2. BDA189-091:  On September 16, 2019, Panel C granted requests for: 1) a 
variance to the front yard setback of up to 20 feet; and, 2) special exceptions to 
the fence regulations for an eight-foot-high solid wood fence with fence panels with 
a surface area less than 50 percent open less than five feet from the Lorwood Drive 
front lot line at 9216 Lynbrook Drive. (north of the subject site) 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS  

The subject site is zoned an R-7.5(A) Single Family District, which requires a 25-foot front 
yard. Corner lots in single family districts with frontage on two streets where one frontage 
is shorter than the other allow the longer frontage to be governed by the side yard 
regulations. However, if another structure has an established setback along the block 
face of the longer frontage, that side must maintain a front yard free from structures for 
block continuity. Furthermore, if a building line is established by plat or ordinance, the 
building line rules. In this case, the district requires two 25-foot front yards, but the plat 
dictates two 30-foot front yard setbacks for the subject site. 

The purpose of this request is to construct a pool structure in the front yard setback on 
Lake Haven Drive. This portion of the lot functions as a backyard with a tall privacy fence 
previously approved by the board, and now the proposed swimming pool. The main 
structure is maintaining both front yard setbacks.  



Lots in this district are a minimum of 7,500 square feet in area. However, evidence 
submitted by the applicant (Attachment A) identified eight lots in the immediate vicinity 
with an average of 11,679 square feet of lot area. The subject site is unique and different 
from most lots zoned an R-7.5(A) Single Family District because while it contains 11,679 
square feet in area, it is encumbered with the hardship of two front yards. The evidence 
presented notes the site in its current condition has less developable area than other lots 
in the vicinity with one required front yard. The applicant is seeking relief from the 
additional front yard setback along Lake Haven Drive.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be contrary 
to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that 
the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification. 

As of February 11, 2022, the applicant had submitted a petition of support with signatures 
from 20 neighbors. No other letters have been submitted regarding this request.  

If the board were to grant the variance request and impose the submitted site plan as a 
condition, the proposed swimming pool structure located within the front yard setback 
would be limited to what is shown on this document. No additional relief is provided with 
this request. 

TIMELINE:   

December 9, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

January 6, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner randomly assigned this 
case to Board of Adjustment Panel C. 

January 10, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  



• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 
report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the deadline to submit additional 
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the deadline to 
submit additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s 
docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request;  

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 27, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February 
public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 
the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Chief Arborist, the Development Code Specialist, the Transportation 
Senior Engineer, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the 
Assistant City Attorney to the Board. No review comment sheets 
were submitted in conjunction with this application. 

February 9, 2022: The applicant submitted additional evidence for consideration 
(Attachment A). 

 

 



  



  



 



01/04/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-008 

 29  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 9140 LYNBROOK DR UMBERGER DUSTIN & MADISON 

 2 9207 LYNBROOK DR BALDOCK HAYDEN M & MEGAN A 

 3 9203 LYNBROOK DR MADRALA BOGUSLAW T 

 4 9145 LYNBROOK DR DURAN IRMA ANGELICA 

 5 9141 LYNBROOK DR MCCAULEY BRIAN 

 6 9137 LYNBROOK DR BECK JANE LESLIE 

 7 9133 LYNBROOK DR BERRY KYLE A & NICOLE K 

 8 9129 LYNBROOK DR HARRINGTON SETH 

 9 9125 LYNBROOK DR WOODARD STEVEN KYLE & 

 10 9126 LIVENSHIRE DR CASILLAS FAMILY LIMITED 

 11 9130 LIVENSHIRE DR HALKA THOMAS & BONNIE 

 12 9136 LIVENSHIRE DR THOMPSON ANDREW MICHAEL & 

 13 10616 LAKE HAVEN DR MCKNIGHT LEWIS 

 14 10622 LAKE HAVEN DR SHERMAN JASON R & DANA B 

 15 10644 LAKE HAVEN DR LEATHERWOOD LINDA LEE 

 16 10648 LAKE HAVEN DR CHAPMAN TRAVIS ALAN 

 17 9124 LYNBROOK DR KOREVAAR ROBIN R D 

 18 9128 LYNBROOK DR SHORT PORPERTY GROUP LLC 

 19 9134 LYNBROOK DR BRISCH TAYLOR RYAN & 

 20 10620 LORWOOD DR LANCASTER JEREME D & LINDSAY A 

 21 10626 LORWOOD DR SAVAGE BARBARA JANE 

 22 10630 LORWOOD DR SANDERS TINA M 

 23 10627 LAKE HAVEN DR THIEM CLAUDIA 

 24 10621 LAKE HAVEN DR WAHLQUIST RAYMOND W 

 25 10617 LAKE HAVEN DR BAIN BRIAN & HAILEY 

 26 10611 LAKE HAVEN DR WAGGONER JAMES R 

  



01/04/2022 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 10607 LAKE HAVEN DR MORRIS JAMES C EST OF 

 28 9210 LYNBROOK DR PERKINS KATHRYN E 

 29 9118 LYNBROOK DR HANNAH JOHN DAVID & CAROLYN 

 















9140 Lynbrook Drive comparable lots: 

ADDRESS LOT SIZE STRUCTURE SIZE DEVELOPABLE 

9140 Lynbrook Drive 11,679 sq ft 4,154 sq ft 6,482 sq ft 

9216 Lynbrook Drive 13,068 sq ft 3,600 sq ft 7,871 sq ft 

9129 Lynbrook Drive 13,338 sq ft 1,467 sq ft 11,688 sq ft 

9125 Lynbrook Drive 11,065 sq ft 1,764 sq ft 9,615 sq ft 

9133 Lynbrook Drive 9,845 sq ft 1,847 sq ft 8,001 sq ft 

10644 Lake Haven Drive 9,270 sq ft 1,311 sq ft 7,664 sq ft 

10658 Lake Haven Drive 13,364 sq ft 2,575 sq ft 11,000 sq ft 

10657 Lake Haven Drive 11,761 sq ft 1,493 sq ft 8,521 sq ft 

10635 Lake Haven Drive 11,169 sq ft 1,598 sq ft 9,110 sq ft 

BOA212-008_ATTACHMENT_A



 

 

 

 

 

 

Panel C 
02-24-22 
BOA212-008 

9140 Lynbrook Drive 

(Support Reference) 







 

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA212-012(PD) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Elizabeth Alvarez Villaizan for a 12-
foot-six-inch side yard variance, which will require a seven-foot-six-inch variance and a 
variance to construct and maintain a general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet 
or less use, and a motor vehicle fueling station use and provide eight of the required 14 
off-street parking spaces, which will require a six-space variance (42 percent reduction to 
the off-street parking regulations at 3900 N. Hampton Road. This property is more fully 
described as Lots 18 and 19 in City Block 11/7130 and is zoned a CR Community Retail 
District which requires compliance with off-street parking regulations per the use.  
 
LOCATION:   3900 N. Hampton Road 
           
APPLICANT:  Elizabeth Alvarez Villaizan 
      
REQUEST: 

A request for variances to the side yard setback the off-street parking regulations is made 
to maintain a general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less use, and a 
motor vehicle fueling station use [Shell Station] and provide eight of the required 14 off-
street parking spaces. An addition was made to the general merchandise or food store 
3,500 square feet or less use to provide for expansion of the service, but no additional 
off-street parking spaces were added.  

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum 
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 
the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon 
other parcels of land with the same zoning; and  



 

 

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial 
reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 

➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance 
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would 
result in unnecessary hardship:  

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the 
assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing 
Units), Tax Code; 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of 
at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically 
occur; 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;  

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Denial. 
 
Rationale: 
 
Staff has concluded that submitted evidence (Attachment B) does not substantiate the 
following: 

•  how granting or not granting the variances are not contrary to the public interest 
when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result 
in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed 
and substantial justice done; 

• how granting or not granting the variances are necessary to permit development 
of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels of land by being of such 
a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed in a manner 
commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 
zoning; and 

• whether the variances sought are due to self-created or personal hardship, not 
intended for financial reasons, granted to relieve only, nor to permit any person a 
privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by this chapter to other 



 

 

parcels of land with the same zoning. Internal records show that permits were 
issued in approved on April 19, 2018. The approved plans reflected an addition of 
279 square feet and the provision of seven off-street parking space to meet the 
off-street parking requirement of one space per every 200 square feet of floor area 
(279+810=1089/200=5.4 or 5 required spaces). A subsequent site visit and 
analysis of the proposed site plan reflects the applicant constructed a 1,555 square 
foot addition in lieu of the approved 279 square foot which triggered a much larger 
requirement in the off-street parking requirement of 14 spaces rather than the 
seven-existing on-site in 2018. Additionally, the approved site plan depicts the 
structure in compliance with the required 20-foot side yard setback from the 
residential district to the east. As a result, staff concludes that the requested 
variance to provide eight of the required 14 off-street parking spaces, which will 
require a six-space variance (42 percent reduction to the off-street parking 
regulations and a 12-foot-six-inch side yard variance, which will require a seven-
foot-six-inch variance are self-created hardships or personal hardships due to the 
construction of the addition not being compliant with the approved site plan and 
permits.     

 
To assist the board in its decision-making, the Senior Engineer within the Transportation 
Development Services Division Department of Transportation reviewed the area of 
request and information provided by the applicant. A comment sheet (Attachment A) 
submitted in review of the request reflects a recommendation of denial due to a lack of 
information to quantify and justify the requests.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site:  CR Community Retail District 
North:  CR-D Community Retail District w/a D Liquor Control Overlay 
East:  R-5(A) Single Family District 
South:  CR Community Retail District  
West:  Tract 7 within PDD No. 508 
 

Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet 
or less use, and a motor vehicle fueling station use [Shell Station]. The property to the 
north is developed with an office use; immediately adjacent to the east is undeveloped; 
to the south across Leath Street is developed with an auto-related use; and, to the west 
across N. Hampton Road is developed with a utility or government installation other than 
listed [Dallas Housing Authority]. 



 

 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have been no related board or zoning cases in the immediate vicinity within the last 
five years.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

A request for a variance to construct and maintain a general merchandise or food store 
3,500 square feet or less use and a motor vehicle fueling station use and a variance to 
the off-street parking regulations of six spaces is made to maintain a general merchandise 
or food store 3,500 square feet or less use and a motor vehicle fueling station use [Shell 
Station] and provide eight of the required 14 off-street parking spaces. An addition was 
made to the general merchandise use to provide for expansion of the use; however, no 
increase to the off-street parking was provided.  
 
The site is zoned a CR Community Retail District, which requires the off-street parking 
requirements to be provided per Chapter 51A. Accordingly, per SEC 51A-4.210(b)(24), a 
general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less use off-street parking 
requirement is one space per 200 square feet of floor area while a motor vehicle fueling 
station use off-street parking requirement is two spaces. Per the requirement, the 
proposed 2,365-square-foot general merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less 
use requires 11.8 off-street parking spaces. Since a fraction of a space is unobtainable, 
the .8 is rounded to the nearest whole number. Thereby, 12 off-street parking spaces are 
required. Thus, the 12 off-street spaces required in addition to the two off-street spaces 
for the motor vehicle fueling station use, requires a total of 14 off-street parking spaces 
for the site.  
 
Additionally, Chapter 51A Sec. 51A-4.122(4)(B)(i) regulates the following side yard and 
rear yard setbacks: 
 
(B) Side and rear yard. Minimum side and rear yard is: 
 

(i) 20 feet where adjacent to or directly across an alley from R, R(A), D, D(A), TH, 
TH(A), CH, MF, or MF(A) district; and 
 

      (ii) no minimum in all other cases 
  
According to the proposed site plan provided in review of the request, the general 
merchandise or food store 3,500 square feet or less use and the motor vehicle fueling 
station use operated legally under a Certificate of Occupancy granted August 24, 1984 
and contained 810 square feet of floor area with seven off-street parking spaces provided. 
On April 19, 2018, building plans were submitted depicting the existing floor area of 810 
square feet and the proposed 279-square-foot addition. Additionally, the existing structure 



 

 

provided the required 20-foot side yard setback along the rear of the structure which is 
adjacent to the undeveloped single-family district. However, construction of the site failed 
to ensure compliance of neither the setback of 20-feet for the existing structure nor the 
addition constructed adjacent to the single-family district with a larger footprint or floor 
area, as well. The proposed site plan depicts the addition aligned with the wall of the 
existing structure which compels staff to question whether the exterior wall of the structure 
was enlarged to further encroach into the single-family district, since the proposed 
addition was developed along the northern portion of the site in line with the existing 810-
square-foot retail structure. One day later, on April 19, 2018, permits were subsequently 
cancelled along with trade permits (plumbing) and a new application for permits was 
submitted on June 10, 2021, depicting the larger addition, and the side yard 
encroachment.  
 
The Senior Engineer within the Transportation Development Services Division 
Department of Transportation recommends denial of the request due to lack of 
information (Attachment A). 
 
The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− The parking demand generated by the general merchandise or food store 3,500 
square feet or less use and the motor vehicle fueling station use does not warrant 
the number of off-street parking spaces required; and,  

− The variance of six spaces (or a 42 percent reduction of the required off-street 
parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent 
and nearby streets.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be contrary 
to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that 
the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CR zoning 
classification.  

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same CR zoning classification.  

 



 

 

Additionally, the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether 
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal 
would result in unnecessary hardship:  

• The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value 
of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor 
for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax 
Code; 

• Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically 
occur; 

• Compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement;  

• Compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

• The municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

As of February 11, 2022, no letters have been submitted in support of nor in opposition 
of the request.  

If the board grants the side yard setback variance and the variance to the off-street 
parking requests and imposes the submitted site plan as a condition, development would 
be limited to what is shown on this document. Granting these variances will not provide 
any relief to the Dallas Development Code regulations. 

Timeline:   

Dec. 10, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

Dec. 28, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel C. 

January 3, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 
report on the application: 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 26th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 11th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  



 

 

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

January 27, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the February 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
following: the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner, the 
Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the Chief Arborist, the 
Conservation Districts Chief Planner, the Senior Engineer, and the 
Assistant City Attorney to the board. 

 The Senior Engineer within the Transportation Development 
Services Division of the Department of Transportation recommends 
denial of the request due to lack of information. (Attachment A). 

February 7, 2022: The representative submitted evidence (Attachment_B) for staff 
consideration.  



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

 01/04/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-012 

 22  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3900 N HAMPTON RD MUKTA INVESTMENTS LLC 

 2 3930 N HAMPTON RD ABUNDANT FAITH CHURCH 

 3 2059 ANGELINA DR WILLIAMS JARED MIKAL LIFE EST 

 4 3918 N HAMPTON RD ORGANIZATION OF HISPANIC CONTRACTORS 

 5 2058 ANGELINA DR MARTINEZ CESAR 

 6 2054 ANGELINA DR GARCIA ROSALINDA C 

 7 2050 ANGELINA DR MORENO FRANCISCO SOSA 

 8 2046 ANGELINA DR BURTON JESSIE JR 

 9 2042 ANGELINA DR WRIGHT PAUL C 

 10 2055 LEATH ST HARDAWAY JOHN ETTA 

 11 2051 LEATH ST EL PASO GROUP LLC THE 

 12 2047 LEATH ST LOCKHART JOYCE A 

 13 2043 LEATH ST LOZA JONATHAN D & ESMERALDA C 

 14 3818 N HAMPTON RD OGBAZGI SEMERE GELAI & 

 15 2058 LEATH ST MIRELES ADAN & 

 16 2054 LEATH ST HENDERSON DARLINE JONES & 

 17 2050 LEATH ST HARRIS AMANDA MARIE 

 18 2046 LEATH ST LEWIS DESTINEE 

 19 2042 LEATH ST SPRINGER JAKE 

 20 2055 BAYSIDE ST SMITH DARRYL LARONE 

 21 2051 BAYSIDE ST MACEDO ARCADIO 

 22 3939 N HAMPTON RD DALLAS HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 















REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

HEARING OF FEBRUARY 24, 2022 (C)

BDA 212-008(PD)

BDA 212-012(PD)

BDA 212-015 (PD)

BDA 201-092 (PD)

1/27/2022

Staff is available to review any technical  
information to quantify and justify the 
request.



Alchemi Design Group 
Dallas – Ft Worth 

February 7, 2022 

City of Dallas [Pamela F. Riley Daniel] 
Planning Department 
Senior Planner 
Request for a variance for the property located at 3900 N Hampton. 

Our client would like to request a variance for the 20-foot side yard setback 
requirement at the North side yard setback for the building located  

at 3900 N Hampton. 
History of Project: 
Mr. Anand Gupta hired a Contractor to build this addition to the Shell Gas Station 
located at 3900 N Hampton, the General Contractor applied for a Building permit and 
received approval for the construction (permit #1804191076). The contractor then 
continued building, completed the construction, and before he could call for all final 
inspections, the owner had a disagreement with the contractor and terminated the 
contract. Following this, the contractor canceled the permit. Mr. Anand Gupta hired a 
new contractor a couple of years ago and the contractor applied for a new permit. This 
is when they found out their construction did not meet the setback requirements.  
The owner hired our company to represent him in this matter on 11/2021 and we begin 
this application request.  
We request that the BDA approves our variance based on this and the needs to the 
surrounding neighborhood. Our addition will bring in more products that would be a 
convenience to the community. Because we have more space, we can provide warm food, 
essential home goods such as bathroom products, home cooking products, and snacks. 
We also added safety features such as more lighting, cameras, and the added square 
footage will also bring about more employees that can maintain the property. Our 
building will follow all city standards and will improve the community. 

Below, we have compiled a list of properties within the City of Dallas that we believe do 
not meet the required setback for your consideration in making your decision. 

BDA212-012_ATTACHMENT_B
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Alchemi Design Group 
Dallas – Ft Worth 
 

Similar Conditions: 
 

4002 N Hampton 
-    Zoning District - Community Retail (CR) 
- Lot Size - 7,650 square feet lot size 
- Land Use - Auto Repair shop  
- Condition - Side and rear yard setbacks are less than 20 feet 
- Location - R-5 Zoning District and alley on the Southeast corner 
-  

2805 Arizona  
- Zoning District - Community Retail (CR) 
- Lot Size - 21,736 square feet  
- Land Use - Church 
- Condition - Rear yard setback is less than 20 feet 
- Location - R-7.5 Zoning District and alley on the Southwest side of the property 

 
1930 S Beckley  

- Zoning District - Community Retail (CR) 
- Lot Size - 14,487 square feet 
- Land Use -  General Merchandise/mechanic shop 
- Condition - Rear yard setback is less than 20 feet 
- Location - R-7.5 Zoning District and alley on the East side of the property 
 

1023 S Hampton 
- Zoning District - Community Retail (CR) 
- Lot Size - 7,100 square feet 
- Land Use -  General Merchandise, 7/11 
- Condition - Rear yard setback is less than 20 feet 
- Location - R-7.5 Zoning District and alley on the West side of the property 
 

3702 Greenville 
- Zoning District - Community Retail (CR) 
- Lot Size - 14,384 square feet 
- Land Use -  General Merchandise, 7/11 
- Condition - Side yard setback is less than 20 feet 
- Location - R-7.5 Zoning District and alley on the North side of the property 
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Alchemi Design Group 
Dallas – Ft Worth 
 

 
Please review our request and let us know any information we can provide you; we 
will send it to you promptly. We have communicated with our neighbors, and we 
have received nothing, but positive feedback and people are really excited for us to 
open our new kitchen.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Elizabeth Alvarez Villaizan  

Alchemi Design Group 
Dallas – Ft Worth 
972.322.0062 
Alchemidg@outlook.com 

 
 
 
Signature; ____________________ 
Elizabeth Alvarez Villaizan 
Title – Managing Principal 
 

mailto:Alchemidg@outlook.com


   
 

   
 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA201-092(PD) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:   Application of Danielle Mathews of Masterplan 
Texas for a special exception to the fence height regulations at 10645 Lennox Lane. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 2, Block C/5534, and is zoned an R-1ac(A) Single 
Family District, which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to four feet. The applicant 
proposes to construct and maintain a nine-foot-high fence in a required front yard, which 
will require a five-foot special exception to the fence regulations.   

LOCATION:   10645 Lennox Lane 

APPLICANT: Danielle Mathews of Masterplan Texas 

REQUEST: 

The request for a special exception to the fence standards regulations is made to 
construct and maintain a nine-foot-high fence. The property is currently undeveloped, 
fenced, and moderately wooded.  

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE STANDARDS:  

Section 51A-4.602 of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
fence standards since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: R-1ac (Single Family District) 
North: R-1ac (Single Family District) 
East: R-1ac (Single Family District) 
South: R-1ac (Single Family District) 
West: R-1ac (Single Family District)  

 



   
 

   
 

Land Use:  

The subject site is currently undeveloped and moderately wooded. Surrounding 
properties to the north, east, south, and west are developed with single-family uses.  

Zoning/BDA History:  There have been ten related board cases in the vicinity within 
the last five years. 

1. BDA212-014: On March 23, 2022, the Panel B, Board of Adjustments will hear a  
 request for a special exception to the fence height regulations at  
 10625 Lennox Lane.  
 

2. BDA167-047: On April 17, 2017, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments granted a  
special exception to the fence height regulations at 10545 Lennox 
Lane. 

3. BDA167-140: On December 11, 2017, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments  
granted a special exception to the fence standards at 10564 
Lennox Lane.  

4. BDA178-038: On May 21, 2018, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments granted a 
 special exception to the fence height regulations at 10515 Lennox  
 Lane. 

5. BDA178-111: On October 18, 2018, the Panel B, Board of Adjustments granted 
a special exception to the fence height regulations at 10650 Strait 
Lane.  

6. BDA178-127:  On November 14, 2018, the Panel B, Board of Adjustments  
 granted a special exception to the fence height regulations at  
 10747 Lennox Lane.  

7. BDA189-099: On October 21, 2019, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments  
 granted a special exception to the fence height regulations at  
 4554 Harrys Lane.  

8. BDA189-141: On December 16, 2019, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments  
 granted a special exception to the fence height regulations at 
 4610 Catina Lane.  

9. BDA190-079: On October 19, 2020, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments granted 
 a special exception to the fence height regulations, and for a  
 special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at 4651  
 Cantina Lane. 

10. BDA190-050: On June 22, 2021, the Panel C, Board of Adjustments granted 
 a special exception to the fence height regulations at 4610  
 Cantina Lane. 

 



   
 

   
 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The applicant requests a special exception to the fence height standards of five feet to 
construct and maintain portions of a fence with staggering heights consisting of a nine-
foot-tall stone veneer wall, an eight-foot-tall-twenty-two-foot-long steel picket vehicular 
gate, a seven-foot-tall entry gate, and a six-foot-tall steel picket fence. While portions of 
the proposed fence encroach into the required front yard setbacks, much of the proposed 
fence is set back five feet from the front property lot line. The proposed site plan and 
elevation plan depict a six-foot-tall, blackened finish steel picket fence, a nine-foot-tall 
limestone veneer wall with an integrated eight-foot-tall-twenty-two-foot-long steel picket 
vehicular gate with an approximate length of 294 feet along Lennox Lane. Additionally, a 
seven-foot-tall security fence with landscape, an eight-foot-tall-two-foot-wide stone 
veneer column with an eight-foot-tall-six-foot-wide pedestrian gate, and a five-foot-tall, 
blackened finish steel picket fence with an approximate length of 330 feet is depicted.  

Currently, the property is undeveloped, however, internal records reflect a building permit 
issued in 2018 for a single-family dwelling unit with approximately 9,379 square feet of 
floor area.   

Section 51A-4.602(A)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that in all residential 
districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when 
located in the required front yard. The subject site is zoned an R-1ac Single Family District 
and requires a minimum front yard setback of 40 feet. However, the property is situated 
along the northwest line of Catina Lane and Lennox Lane and thereby must maintain the 
40-foot front yard setback in compliance with the front yard provisions for residential 
districts.  

Staff conducted a site visit of the subject site and the surrounding area and noted several 
other fences along Catina Lane, and Lennox Lane located in the front yard setbacks which 
appeared to be above four feet-in-height and located in the front yard setback, many of 
which have recorded BDA history (see the Zoning/BDA History section of this case report 
for details). 

Additionally, the representative provided evidence (Attachment A) to staff which contains 
eight board cases related to height within the vicinity of the subject property that have 
been granted special exceptions to the fence height regulations and fence standard 
regulations.  

As of February 11, 2022, three emails have been submitted in opposition of the request 
and one letter has been submitted in support of the request.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exceptions to the 
fence standards related to the height of nine feet located on Lennox Lane will not 
adversely affect neighboring properties. 



   
 

   
 

Granting the special exception to the fence height regulations would require the proposal 
exceeding four feet-in-height in the front yard setback located along Catina Lane and 
Lennox Lane to be maintained in the locations, heights and materials as shown on the 
site plan and elevation plan. 

Timeline:   

August 9, 2021:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as 
part of this case report. 

Sept. 16, 2021:    The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board 
of Adjustment Panel C. 

Sept. 17, 2021 & 

January 3, 2022:   The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following   
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 
report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28, 2021 
deadline and subsequent January 26, 2022 deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
October 8, 2021 and February 11, 2022 deadlines to submit 
additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket 
materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

Sept. 30, 2021:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearing. The review team members in attendance included: 
the Planning and Urban Design Interim Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief 
Arborist, the Development Code Specialist, the Senior Sign 
Inspector, the Transportation Senior Engineer, the Board of 
Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 No staff review comment sheets were submitted with this request. 



   
 

   
 

October 18, 2021: The Board held the request under advisement until the November 
15, 2021, Panel C hearing. To date, no updates have been 
provided.   

Nov. 15, 2021: The Board held the request under advisement until the February 
24, 2022, Panel C hearing. Site plan and elevation plan revisions 
compliant with the prohibited materials and openness of the fence 
were provided. 

February 11, 2022:     The representative submitted evidence (Attachment A) for staff 
consideration.  

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION: October 18, 2021 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:                Danielle Mathews 2201 Main St, #1280 Dallas, TX 
     Dallas Cothrum 2201 Main St. #1280 Dallas, TX 
 
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:       None 
 
MOTION:  Agnich 
 

 I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 201-092 hold this matter under 
advisement until November 15, 2021. 

 
SECONDED: Ramsour 
 
AYES: 4 - Brooks, Ramsour, Agnich, Sashington 
NAYS: 0 -  
MOTION PASSED (unanimously): 4 – 0 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION:   November 15, 2021 

 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:                Danielle Mathews 2201 Main St, #1280 Dallas, TX 
     Dallas Cothrum 2201 Main St. #1280 Dallas, TX 
 
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:       None 
 
MOTION:  Agnich 
 

 I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 201-092 hold this matter under 
advisement until February 24, 2022. 

 
SECONDED: Sashington 
 
AYES: 5 – Brooks, Slade, Pollock, Agnich, Sashington 
NAYS: 0 -  
MOTION PASSED (unanimously): 5 – 0 

 

 



   
 

   
 

 

 



   
 

   
 

 

  



   
 

   
 

  



   
 

   
 

12/30/2021 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA201-092 

 11  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 10645 LENNOX LN MMM FAMILY TRUST 

 2 10640 LENNOX LN SILVERTHORNE MARY ROSE 

 3 10742 LENNOX LN CHEN TEI FU FAMILY TRUST 

 4 4609 CATINA LN LAM SAMUEL M 

 5 4610 CATINA LN KREUNEN 2012 REVOCABLE TRUST 

 6 10625 LENNOX LN 10625 LENNOX LANE LLC 

 7 4609 HARRYS LN GOLDSTEIN ROBERT & 

 8 10626 LENNOX LN JUTRAS ROBERT N & DORIS L 

 9 10714 LENNOX LN NGUYEN JOANNE V & ALEXANDER T 

 10 4651 CATINA LN THOMSON NEIL HAMILTON & 

 11 10747 LENNOX LN SAXTON KELLY & VICKY 
 



Revised
12-30-21

Revised 
2-14-22
removal of 
prohibited 
materials 
request
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1. CONSTRUCTION OF SITE ELEMENTS SHALL BE DONE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH JURISDICTIONAL CODES APPLICABLE TO THE
PROJECT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT (ADA),  ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE,
COUNTY, AND CITY BUILDING CODES; ZONING AND FORESTRY
MITIGATION REQUIREMENTS; AND ENERGY CONSERVATION,
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND FIRE CODES. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION AND BRING ANY
DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN CODE REQUIREMENTS AND THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
JURISDICTIONAL AUTHORITIES FOR, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, WALKS, DRIVEWAYS, CURBS, GUTTERS, STREETLIGHTS,
EASEMENTS, UTILITIES, SIGNAGE, BARRICADES, ETC. ADJACENT TO
THE PROPERTY, AND SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND
APPROVALS FOR SAME.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY EXPERIENCED, FULLY
QUALIFIED AND LICENSED SUBCONTRACTORS AND MAINTAIN
COOPERATION AMONG ALL TRADES AT ALL TIMES.

4. ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. DO NOT SCALE
DRAWINGS. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND NOTIFY
OWNER AND LANDSCAPE  ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY
CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
WORK.

6. ALL PROPOSED AND FINISHED GRADES ARE BASED ON
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE OWNER'S SURVEY AND / OR CIVIL
ENGINEER.  ANY DISCREPANCIES IN ACTUAL FIELD ELEVATIONS
AND MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO  LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

7. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF SITE HARDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION,
ALL PIERS, FOOTINGS, AND WALLS SHALL BE SURVEYED, LAID OUT
AND STAKED  IN FIELD FOR REVIEW BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEMOLITION,
ADJUSTMENTS OR PRECONSTRUCTION RESULTING FROM
UNAUTHORIZED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR QUANTIFYING OR VERIFYING
PROVIDED QUANTITIES OF ALL ELEMENTS SHOWN IN THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

9. EASEMENTS, SETBACKS, BUILDINGS, CURBS, GUTTERS AND
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY SURVEY AND
PLAT RECORDS. REFER TO SURVEY FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS AS
REQUIRED. RUBBISH SHALL BE REMOVED DAILY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE OWNER'S REGULATIONS AND DISPOSED OF IN A LEGAL
MANNER.

11. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, BROCHURES,
PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES, ETC., TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
PER SPECIFICATIONS & SUBMITTALS CHART ON L/0.00. DUPLICATES
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ARCHITECT AND OTHER CONSULTANTS, AS
APPLICABLE, FOR REVIEW.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL STAMP AND SIGN SUBMITTALS CERTIFYING
REVIEW AND VERIFICATION OF PRODUCTS REQUIRED, FIELD
DIMENSIONS, ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION WORK AND
COORDINATION OF INFORMATION, IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANY DEVIATIONS
SHALL BE NOTED ON THE SUBMITTAL BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE
TIME OF SUBMISSION.

13. CONTRACTOR SHALL STORE AND PROTECT BUILDING MATERIALS
AND PRODUCTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS WITH SEALS AND LABELS INTACT AND
LEGIBLE. CONTRACTOR SHALL  PREVENT DAMAGE,
DETERIORATION, AND LOSS, INCLUDING THEFT.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WARRANTY FOR ALL  MATERIALS
AND WORKMANSHIP BEGINNING FROM THE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS.

15. DO NOT WILLFULLY PROCEED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF DESIGN
WHEN UNKNOWN OBSTRUCTIONS AND/OR GRADE DIFFERENCES
EXIST THAT MAY NOT HAVE BEEN KNOWN DURING DESIGN. SUCH
CONDITIONS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION
OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
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From Start to Satisfaction   2201 Main St, Suite 1280, Dallas, TX 75201 ► tel 214.761.9197 fax 214.748.7114  ► masterplantexas.com 

11 February 2022     Land Use Consultants 

Panel C, City of Dallas Board of Adjustment 
Planning and Urban Design 
1500 Marilla 
Dallas, TX 75201 

RE:  BDA201-092; 10645 Lennox Lane 

Dear Board Member: 

Pertinent Development Code Regulations 

SEC. 51A-4.602(a)(2): “In all residential districts except multifamily districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when 
located in the required front yard.”   

SEC. 51A-4.602(a)(9): “Except as provided in this subsection, the following fence materials are prohibited: (A) Sheet metal.” 

SEC. 51A-4.602(11): “The board may grant a special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.”   

Request 

The subject site, measuring approximately 2.089 acres, fronts Lennox Lane on the west and abuts Catina Lane to the south. The request 
has been held under advisement since October 2021 to allow the property owners and development team to meet with the neighbors 
regarding the fence design, including height and materials.  

The following has changed from the initial information given to staff via a memo dated September 24, 2021: 

• Lowered the Catina Lane fence height from eight feet to six feet.

• Revised the proposed Catina Lane fence material from wire mesh to ornamental (wrought) iron.

• Revised the pedestrian gate to be 50 percent open, as compared to the initially proposed solid gate.

• Lowered the height of the Lennox Lane entry gate from eight feet to seven feet.

• Revised the entry gate to be 50 percent open, as compared to the initially proposed solid steel plate.

• Incorporated landscaping with and reduced the length of the stone walls flanking the entry gate from a total of 78 feet to a
total measuring just under nine feet.

Therefore, the request for a special exception to fence materials for the initially proposed solid gate is no longer needed. A special 
exception of five feet is still requested, though, to accommodate portions of the nine-foot-tall fence located within both required 
setbacks. Please see the next three pages for renderings of the desired fence.  

BDA201-092_ATTACHMENT_A
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Neighborhood Compatibility and Support 

SEC. 51A-4.602 allows the Board of Adjustment to grant a special exception to the fence standards when, in the opinion of the board, 
the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property.  The willingness of the Board to hold the case under advisement 
twice has allowed for a consensus to be reached regarding the design. Given the discourse between both parties that has resulted in 
resolution, the requested fence height special exception is generally compatible with and will not affect the current fence patterns in 
the established neighborhood. 

Letters were sent to neighboring property owners within a 200-foot radius, and two responses in favor have been received to date. 
Please see pages five and six for these letters of support. 

Conclusion 

In summary, the client is asking for a special exception of five feet to the maximum permitted fence height of four feet in the required 
front yard setback. All other aspects of the development comply with the zoning ordinance’s fence standards. 

Regards, 

 
Danielle R. Mathews, AICP 
Consultant 
Masterplan Texas 
 







From: ROBERT GOLDSTEIN
To: Daniel, Pamela
Cc: Dallas Cothrum
Subject: BDA201-092
Date: Friday, November 12, 2021 3:43:19 PM

External Email!

The neighborhood had a good meeting and are working on a solution agreeable to all parties. We support a delay
while we complete the compromise. Thank you for allowing us to work with our new neighbors.

rg
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

mailto:liverfixer@me.com
mailto:pamela.daniel@dallascityhall.com
mailto:Dallas@masterplantexas.com
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From: Anne Stodghill
To: Jackson, Latonia; Daniel, Pamela
Subject: Variance Request BDA201-092 for 10645 Lennox Lane, Dallas, TX 75229
Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 12:44:40 PM

External Email!

Dear Ms. Jackson and Ms. Daniel –
I reside at 10401 Lennox Lane in Dallas. I am writing to ask that variance request BDA201-092 for
10645 Lennox Lane be denied. This is the latest of several requests in recent years seeking a variance
from the fence codes in our neighborhood. All of the other requests were denied. If request
BDA201-092 is granted, it will fundamentally change the appearance of our neighborhood and what
makes it such a charming and welcoming place to live where neighbors know and interact with each
other.
There are 31 houses on Lennox Lane from Royal to Dorset. Only 1 has a solid fence taller than
allowed by code. This walled compound sticks out like a sore thumb, is poorly maintained and is an
eyesore. All of the rest of the houses on the street either have open iron fences with landscaping to
provide privacy, if desired, or no fences at all.
Our neighborhood is experiencing a turnover of older homes due to the 2019 tornado, which
severely impacted our street, and older residents selling or downsizing. There are numerous
properties on the street that are either under construction, for sale or will be for sale in the coming
few years. We cannot set a precedent allowing ugly fortress walls. This decision is not just about
10645 Lennox Lane, but numerous properties in the area.
Please deny variance request BDA201-092 for 10645 Lennox Lane. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Anne Stodghill

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.



From: jhblack@att.net
To: Jackson, Latonia
Cc: Daniel, Pamela
Subject: BDA 201-092
Date: Saturday, October 2, 2021 11:00:40 AM

External Email!

Dear Ms. Jackson,
I am writing to oppose the proposed fence height of 9” at 10645 Lennox. It is completely out of
character with our neighborhood and I hope the City will not approve it. This City has consistently refused
to allow fences of this height in our area, and it is my sincere hope you will continue to do so.
Thank you so very much.
Jan Black
4563 Isabella Lane

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.

mailto:jhblack@att.net
mailto:latonia.jackson@dallascityhall.com
mailto:pamela.daniel@dallascityhall.com


From: Anne Stodghill
To: Jackson, Latonia; Daniel, Pamela
Subject: Variance Request BDA201-092 for 10645 Lennox Lane, Dallas, TX 75229
Date: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 12:44:40 PM

External Email!

Dear Ms. Jackson and Ms. Daniel –
I reside at 10401 Lennox Lane in Dallas. I am writing to ask that variance request BDA201-092 for
10645 Lennox Lane be denied. This is the latest of several requests in recent years seeking a variance
from the fence codes in our neighborhood. All of the other requests were denied. If request
BDA201-092 is granted, it will fundamentally change the appearance of our neighborhood and what
makes it such a charming and welcoming place to live where neighbors know and interact with each
other.
There are 31 houses on Lennox Lane from Royal to Dorset. Only 1 has a solid fence taller than
allowed by code. This walled compound sticks out like a sore thumb, is poorly maintained and is an
eyesore. All of the rest of the houses on the street either have open iron fences with landscaping to
provide privacy, if desired, or no fences at all.
Our neighborhood is experiencing a turnover of older homes due to the 2019 tornado, which
severely impacted our street, and older residents selling or downsizing. There are numerous
properties on the street that are either under construction, for sale or will be for sale in the coming
few years. We cannot set a precedent allowing ugly fortress walls. This decision is not just about
10645 Lennox Lane, but numerous properties in the area.
Please deny variance request BDA201-092 for 10645 Lennox Lane. Thank you.
Sincerely,
Anne Stodghill
10401 Lennox Lane
Dallas, Texas 75229

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do
not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and
know the content is safe.



I am writing to ask that the request BDA201-092 for 10645 Lennox be denied. Our 
neighborhood is having a turnover of older homes and new homes being built. This is 
the 3rd request for a fence height variance within several hundred feet of my 
property. The houses at 4554 Harrys Lane and 4610 Catina both requested large solid 
walls in the front of their houses.  
Mr. Cothrum of Masterplan represented the owners of 4554 Harrys Lane and after 
meeting with the neighborhood a redesign of the fence was done which was 2 feet of 
solid and 3 feet of open metal fence and fit in with the openness of our neighborhood. 
The home at 4610 Catina was denied approval by this Board and they then adjusted 
their fence to what was approved for 4554 Harrys Lane. 
We have reached out to Masterplan who represents the owner of 10645 Lennox to 
meet to discuss the neighborhood concerns prior to the hearing regarding the request 
for a solid wall. They have not responded as of this email. 
The house at 10645 Lennox whose back yard backs up to the side yard of 4610 Catina 
(the request for a similar wall was denied for 4610 Catina)  is requesting a solid wall. I 
hope the Board maintains a standard and denies the request for 10645 Lennox for a 
solid wall which exceeds city code and is out of line with our neighborhood. 
One of the arguments that was made for both houses during their request was that 
there are already homes in the neighborhood with fences that exceed the city 
standard. This is true but many of the yards meet the city requirement or have no 
front yard fences. The older homes with fences that exceed the 4 foot standard are 
open metal fences rather than solid walls. These were built years ago and I suspect 
some were built without approval.  
The idea of a 9 foot solid wall in the front yard does not fit the neighborhood. The 
yards around this property do not have massive walls. Also, there are 3 lots getting 
ready to build and a 4th just went on the market. If this variance is approved then 
within several hundred feet of my house could be 5 walled compounds. That is a 
depressing thought. 
I plead with the Board to not approve the request. The city put in place a standard for 
new construction for a reason. Please save our neighborhood from becoming walled 
compounds. 
I have included pictures and a plot showing the make up of the surrounding yards to 
show the openness of the neighborhood which we feel should be preserved. 



  



  



  



  



  



 

10___ Lennox, The house which is beside the 
house asking for the adjustment

Open front yard on Lennox

4651 Catina

The front yard faces the house asking for an 
adjustment

Notice the open front yard

4610 Catina, The house was denied a similar 
request. The side yard is next to the back yard 
asking for the adjustment.

They changed their fence to fit the neighborhood



 
 



10625 Lennox, the house beside 10645 
asking for the fence adjustment

Open yard

4554 Harrys Lane

Adjusted fence for neighborhood
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